Designation: B775/B775M − 16
Standard Specification for
General Requirements for Nickel and Nickel Alloy Welded
Pipe1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B775/B775M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

Austenitic Stainless Steel and Similar Alloys
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E571 Practice for Electromagnetic (Eddy-Current) Examina-
tion of Nickel and Nickel Alloy Tubular Products
E1473 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Nickel, Co-
balt and High-Temperature Alloys
2.2 ANSI Standards:4
B1.20.1 Pipe Threads
B36.10 Welded and Seamless Wrought Steel Pipe
B36.19 Stainless Steel Pipe
2.3 Other Documents:5
ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code Section IX – Weld-
ing and Brazing Qualifications
2.4 SAE:6
SAE J 1086 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys
(UNS)
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions — Definitions for terms defined in Termi-
nology B899 shall apply unless otherwise defined by the
requirements of this document.
3.1.1 average diameter, n—the average of the maximum and
minimum outside diameters, as determined at any one cross
section of the pipe.
3.1.2 nominal wall, n—a specified wall thickness with a plus
or minus tolerance from the specified thickness.
3.1.3 welded pipe, n—a round hollow produced by forming
flat stock and joining the single longitudinal seam by welding,
and produced to the particular dimensions commercially
known as pipe sizes (NPS).
4. Chemical Composition
4.1 In case of disagreement, the chemical composition shall
be determined in accordance with the following methods:
UNS No. Prefixes ASTM Method
N02 E39
N04 E76
N06, N08 E1473
4.2 The ladle analysis of the material shall conform to the
chemical requirements prescribed by the individual product
specification.
4.3 The product (check) analysis of the material shall meet
the requirements for the ladle analysis within the tolerance
limits prescribed in Specification B880.
5. Test Requirements
5.1 Flattening Test:
5.1.1 A length of pipe not less than 4 in. [102 mm], shall be
flattened under a load applied gradually at room temperature
until the distance between the platens is five times the wall
thickness. The weld shall be positioned 90° from the direction
of the applied flattening force.
5.1.2 The flattened specimen shall not exhibit cracks.
5.1.3 Superficial ruptures resulting from surface imperfec-
tions shall not be a cause for rejection.
5.2 Transverse Guided-Bend Weld Test:
5.2.1 For welded pipe made either with or without the
addition of filler and at the option of the manufacturer, the
transverse guided bend weld test may be substituted in lieu of